No. 855, A.]

[Published September 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 521.

AN ACT to create section 114.151 of the statutes, relating to the operation of joint airports or landing fields by two or more municipalities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 114.151 All powers conferred upon any county, city, village or town by sections 114.11 to 114.15, relating to the acquisition, establishment, construction, ownership, control, lease, equipment, improvement, maintenance, operation and regulation of airports or landing fields may be exercised by any two or more municipalities in the establishment, acquisition, equipment and operation of joint airports or landing fields.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 19, 1929.

No. 856, A.]

[Published September 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 522.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money specified therein for the repair of the voting machine in the assembly chamber.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the bureau of engineering not to exceed five hundred dollars for necessary repairs on the voting machine in the assembly chamber.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 19, 1929.